

REICE
Revista Electrónica de Investigación en Ciencias Económicas
Abriendo Camino al Conocimiento
Facultad de Ciencias Económicas, UNAN-Managua

Vol. 10, No. 20, julio - diciembre 2022 REICE ISSN: 2308-782X
<http://revistacienciaseconomicas.unan.edu.ni/index.php/REICE>
revistacienciaseconomicas@gmail.com

Managing Financial Instruments: Impact of Covid-19 Pandemic on Global Derivatives
Market

Gestión de instrumentos financieros: impacto de la pandemia de Covid-19 en el
mercado mundial de derivados

Fecha recepción: noviembre 02 del 2022
Fecha aceptación: noviembre 17 del 2022
DOI: 10.5377/reice.v10i20.16019

Oksana Tolkaneva

Khabarovsk State University of Economics and Law (KSUEL), Russia.

Email: oksana.g.tolkaneva@gmail.com

ORCID: <https://orcid.org/0000-0003-4381-9844>

Boris Belyakovsky

Russian State University of Tourism and Service, Moscow, Russia.

Email: bbeliakovskiy@mail.ru

ORCID: <https://orcid.org/0000-0002-7195-1087>

Daniil Kvon

Moscow Aviation Institute, Moscow, Russia.

Email: docentkvon@yandex.ru

ORCID: <https://orcid.org/0000-0003-2030-9550>

Maria Vilisova

Don State Technical University, Shachty, Russia.

Email: villisbrus@mail.ru

ORCID: <https://orcid.org/0000-0001-8873-7055>

Evgeniy Kochetkov

Financial University under the Government of the Russian Federation, Moscow, Russia.

Email: kochetkove@mail.ru

ORCID: <http://orcid.org/0000-0002-1136-6804>

Vladimir Sekerin

V.A. Trapeznikov Institute of Control Sciences of Russian Academy of Sciences, Moscow, Russia.

Email: bcintermarket@yandex.ru

ORCID: <https://orcid.org/0000-0002-2803-3651>



Derechos de autor 2021 REICE: Revista Electrónica de Investigación en Ciencias Económicas. Esta obra está bajo licencia internacional [Creative Commons Reconocimiento-NoComercial-CompartirIgual 4.0](https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-sa/4.0/). Copyright (c) Revista Electrónica de Investigación en Ciencias Económicas de la Unan- Managua

Resumen

La globalización de la economía, la inestabilidad de las tasas de interés y de cambio, la inflación significativa y la crisis mundial de la década de 1970 se han convertido en incentivos para el surgimiento de herramientas eficientes de gestión de riesgos financieros. Estos instrumentos financieros derivados contribuyen a mejorar la eficiencia funcional operativa, informativa, de precios, de valoración y de distribución, aumentando significativamente la eficiencia de los mercados financieros y de materias primas. El mercado de derivados en el mundo actúa como un indicador del estado de desarrollo y las tendencias tanto en la economía de cada estado individual como en la economía global en su conjunto. El propósito del estudio es evaluar el impacto de la pandemia de COVID-19 en el estado del mercado mundial de derivados. Los autores analizan la tendencia de los instrumentos financieros derivados para el período 2019-2021, incluyendo el aspecto regional. Se concluye que durante la pandemia ha crecido la negociación de instrumentos financieros derivados en todo tipo de contratos, excepto los futuros de divisas, y en todas las regiones. Al mismo tiempo, el aumento del volumen de negociación de derivados observado en el período 2020-2021 está impulsado por la necesidad de gestionar el riesgo en un entorno de mayor incertidumbre y volatilidad provocado por la pandemia de COVID-19.

Palabras clave: Instrumentos Financieros Derivados, Opciones Sobre Acciones, Futuros Sobre Tipos De Interés, Opciones Sobre Materias Primas, Futuros Sobre Divisas.

Abstract

Globalization of the economy, instability of interest and exchange rates, significant inflation, and the global crisis in the 1970s have become incentives for the emergence of efficient financial risk management tools. These derivative financial instruments contribute to the improvement of operational, informational, price, valuation, and distribution functional efficiency, thus significantly increasing the efficiency of financial and commodity markets. The derivatives market in the world acts as an indicator of the state of development and trends in both each individual state economy and the global economy as a whole. The purpose of the study is to assess the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the state of the global derivatives market. The authors analyze the trend of derivative financial instruments for the period 2019–2021, including the regional aspect. It is concluded that during the pandemic, trading in derivative financial instruments has grown in all types of contracts, except for currency futures, and in all regions. At the same time, the increase in the volume of trading in derivatives observed in the period 2020–2021 is driven by the need to manage risk in an environment of increased uncertainty and volatility caused by the COVID-19 pandemic.

Keywords: Derivative Financial Instruments, Stock Options, Interest Rate Futures, Commodity Options, Currency Futures.

Introduction

The development of the world economy is manifested in the constant complication of relations between its structural elements and the increasing role of the global securities market in ensuring the international movement of capital (Ramazanov et al., 2021; Denisova et al., 2021; Lukhmanova et al., 2018). The increase in the internationalization of production, the deepening of economic ties between national markets, the development of international trade, and financial globalization determine the need for new investment tools and risk minimization (Hammoudeh & McAleer, 2013; Kulanov et al., 2020; Nezhnikova et al., 2018).

The above trends in the transformation of the world economy led to the emergence of one of the most successful innovations in the financial markets of derivative financial instruments (derivatives). Maintaining consistently high financial performance requires professional participants in the securities market and institutional investors to efficiently manage risks and use new financial instruments for trading in the stock market (Bezler & Borbasova, 2018; Lochan et al., 2021; Ruiz, 2018). Various types of financial derivatives act as such instruments (Bezzina & Grima, 2012; Gasparian et al., 2021). Due to this, transactions with derivative securities hold an important place in the financial activities of the main participants in the global securities market, forming its relatively new and very promising segment – the global derivatives market. Since almost every subject occasionally feels the need to hedge risks or receive additional profit through trading in the stock market, derivative securities at the present stage of development of market relations are turning into one of the main instruments of not only the national but also international securities market (al Janabi, 2021; Sundaram, 2012).

The sequence of events associated with the spread of the COVID-19 pandemic has had a clear impact on equity markets, with an initial decline in global market capitalization along with record levels of trading activity in both equities and derivatives.

Research overview

The essence and functions of various types of derivative securities as well as the development patterns of the international derivatives market have been repeatedly covered in economic literature. For example, S.M. Bartram, G.W. Brown, J. Conrad (2011) thoroughly studied the functioning of the financial derivatives market and the methodology

for determining the market value of various types of derivative securities as well as option strategies and a hedging mechanism using derivatives. J.C. Hull (2008) analyzed the essence, development history, and significance of derivative securities markets within the framework of the modern economic system, considered the features of transactions with such securities. V.A. Galanov (2019) studied the mechanism of functioning of futures, forward and options markets, pricing models in the derivatives markets, and revealed the trends in the development of the securities market in the Russian Federation.

The analysis of research findings (Allayannis et al., 2012; Chang et al., 2018; Hsiao & Tsai, 2018; Vo et al., 2019) shows that it is advisable to consider derivatives as derivative securities that have the form of futures contracts that determine the rights and obligations of the parties for the purchase or sale of some assets in exchange for other assets on the terms determined at the time of signing the contract, or for settlements based on the results comparing the strike price with the stock index at the close of trading on the day the contract is executed.

The turnover of derivatives is associated with the turnover of underlying financial assets and, accordingly, the price of derivatives also depends on the value of the underlying asset (Safonova, 2016). For stock derivatives, the underlying asset is securities and stock indices, for currency derivatives – currency, for commodity derivatives – tangible assets (Ameer et al., 2011). There are currently no restrictions on innovation in the derivatives market. In addition to standard underlying assets (share prices, stock market indices, interest rates, exchange rates, etc.), in world markets, underlying assets can be any time-varying values, which leads to the emergence of new non-standard financial instruments (Bartram et al., 2009).

The main international centers for derivatives transactions are such stock exchanges as Chicago (CME); New York (NIMEX); London (LIFFE); Parisian (MATIF). However, 95% of derivatives market operations belong to the over-the-counter market (OTC), banks, and other financial institutions (Zheng, 2019).

According to researchers (Carbonneau, 2021; Tanha & Dempsey, 2017), the derivatives market performs two functions. The first is the redistribution of risks between business entities (reflects hedging operations), the second is the redistribution of income between participants in the derivatives market (associated with speculative trading).

Despite the substantial amount of research into derivatives as derivative financial instruments and the state of the global derivatives market in general, there are not enough studies on the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the state of the global derivatives market. Therefore, the purpose of the article is to assess the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the state of the global derivatives market.

Materials and Methods

To achieve the goal of the study, we performed a qualitative and quantitative study of the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the state of the global derivatives market. Structurally, the study consisted of analyzing the dynamics of derivative financial instruments for the period 2019–2021, including the regional aspect.

The reference framework of the study included research on various aspects of the functioning of the derivatives market (monographs, articles from scientific peer-reviewed journals Scopus and Web of Science) as well as reviews of the derivatives markets of the World Federation of Exchanges during the COVID-19 pandemic. The reference framework was actualized by the time of publication of the articles and limited by the requirement for free access to the necessary materials.

In the study, based on the trend of such indicators of derivative financial instruments as stock options and futures, options and futures for stock indices, options and futures for interest rates, commodity and currency options and futures, the volumes of derivatives trading in the period 2019–2021 were compared, namely we compared 1H 2020 with 2H 2019 and 1H 2019 as well as 1H 2021 with 2H 2020 and 1H 2020.

All results are also analyzed at the regional level: North and South America (the Americas), Asia-Pacific (APAC) and Europe (including Russia), Middle East, and Africa (EMEA).

Result and discussion

The findings showed that the largest derivatives trading market is APAC (45%), then the Americas (42%), and the rest of the contracts are traded in EMEA (13%) (T. W. R. Team, 2020).

Gestión de instrumentos financieros: impacto de la pandemia de Covid-19 en el mercado mundial de derivados

The results of the trend of derivative financial instruments for the period 2019–2021 are presented in Table 1

(Table 1): The trend of derivatives over 2019–2021 (by region), %

Instrument (region)	1H 2020 /2H 2019	1H 2020 /1H 2019	1H 2021 /2H 2020	1H 2021 /1H 2020
Stock options	16.72%	40.52%	19.99%	68.84%
the Americas	16.70%	47.22%	18.87%	72.28%
APAC	8.44%	2.16%	33.21%	78.73%
EMEA	29.24%	21.35%	23.96%	7.20%
Stock futures	45.35%	58.24%	10.35%	83.23%
the Americas	-8.22%	302.64%	36.19%	640.49%
APAC	64.58%	43.82%	16.86%	33.08%
EMEA	29.11%	70.72%	-2.53%	87.27%
Stock market index options	27.62%	45.86%	27.41%	59.05%
the Americas	52.11%	57.23%	14.48%	-15.78%
APAC	20.66%	44.56%	29.74%	76.66%
EMEA	49.52%	43.72%	-1.92%	-29.23%
Stock market index futures	63.42%	90.32%	14.89%	8.76%
the Americas	56.14%	110.35%	20.11%	26.19%
APAC	77.52%	66.24%	6.21%	-15.16%
EMEA	65.70%	68.12%	-2.37%	-28.98%
Interest rate options	40.17%	35.17%	68.60%	4.23%
the Americas	56.45%	38.28%	72.70%	5.32%
APAC	-9.88%	35.66%	-26.64%	-71.94%
EMEA	-5.34%	15.16%	52.45%	-0.01%
Interest rate futures	34.89%	33.20%	32.69%	0.89%
the Americas	39.25%	44.64%	41.09%	0.32%
APAC	21.29%	20.97%	4.62%	-13.50%
EMEA	27.09%	10.80%	21.34%	6.20%
Commodity options	28.32%	70.13%	16.76%	27.26%
the Americas	36.28%	38.42%	6.53%	-0.71%
APAC	27.24%	262.41%	31.11%	140.37%
EMEA	11.58%	78.55%	10.03%	-23.65%
Commodity futures	12.08%	46.14%	2.10%	19.40%

Gestión de instrumentos financieros: impacto de la pandemia de Covid-19 en el mercado mundial de derivados

the Americas	23.89%	28.12%	5.18%	-16.24%
APAC	3.14%	50.16%	1.53%	43.24%
EMEA	33.26%	49.41%	2.97%	-22.83%
Currency options	-8.74%	-7.88%	29.77%	58.59%
the Americas	9.13%	-13.42%	-4.17%	-24.90%
APAC	-12.43%	-7.22%	36.42%	73.66%
EMEA	33.24%	-9.11%	-5.78%	-20.67%
Currency futures	35.61%	34.48%	-1.50%	22.45%
the Americas	15.54%	26.82%	-5.71%	26.01%
APAC	32.84%	27.94%	5.28%	9.07%
EMEA	62.57%	54.06%	-4.97%	28.43%

REICE | 7

compiled based on (The WFE Research Team, 2020; The WFE Statistics Team, 2020, 2021), Compiled by the authors

Discussion

The study showed that the impact of the COVID-19 outbreak has been particularly evident in the derivatives markets, which have surged in trading across almost all contract types and regions. According to the researchers, this was a consequence of the fact that the uncertainty in the stock markets in connection with the outbreak of the COVID-19 pandemic forced investors to rely heavily on derivatives markets to hedge their positions. Futures trading, however, has increased proportionately more than options trading. In general, the volume of derivatives in the 1H 2020 increased by 58.82% compared to the same period in 2019 (The WFE Statistics Team, 2020).

Share option volumes in 1H 2020 increased by 40.52% compared to the same period in 2019. Growth was mainly recorded in the Americas (+47.22%) and the EMEA region (+21.35%). Compared to 2H 2019, volumes were up 16.72%, with EMEA showing the most growth.

Individual stock futures volumes were 58.24% higher in 1H 2020 compared to the same period in 2019, with significant increases across all regions: the Americas (+302.64%), APAC (43.82 %), the EMEA region (70.72%). Compared to 2H 2019, the growth was 45.35%, and it was recorded in all regions except the Americas.

The volume of options on stock indices in 1H 2020 was 45.86% higher compared to the same period in 2019. Growth was observed in all regions: in the Americas, contract trading

volume increased by 57.23%, in APAC by 44.56%, and in the EMEA region by 43.72%. Compared to 2H 2019, volumes increased by 27.62%, with growth in all regions.

Trading volumes in stock index futures in 1H 2020 were 90.32% higher than in the same period in 2019. An increase in trading activity was recorded in all regions: in the Americas, trading volume in the corresponding contracts increased by 110.35%, in APAC by 66.24%, and in the EMEA region by 68.12%. Compared to 2H 2019, volumes increased by 63.42%, with growth recorded across all regions.

The volume of interest rate derivatives trading in 1H 2020 increased by 64.38% compared to the same period in 2019. At the same time, volumes of interest rate options in 1H 2020 were 35.17% higher than in the same period of 2019 and an increase in activity was observed in all regions. Compared to 2H 2019, volumes were up 41.27% but growth was largely driven by the Americas.

Commodity derivatives trading volumes increased by 46.15% in 1H 2020 compared to the same period in 2019.

In particular, commodity option volumes in 1H 2020 were 70.13% higher than in the same period in 2019, with growth in activity across all regions. Compared to 2H 2019, volumes increased by 28.32%, also in all regions.

The volume of commodity futures in 1H 2020 was 46.14% higher than in the same period in 2019. At the same time, an increase in trading activity was also observed in all regions. Compared to 2H 2019, volumes increased by 12.08%, also in all regions.

The volume of currency derivatives in 1H 2020 increased by 19.12% compared to the same period in 2019. At the same time, the volume of currency options in 1H 2020 was 7.88% lower than in the same period of 2019 and the decrease in trading activity was observed in all regions. Compared to 2H 2019, volumes were 8.74% lower, as determined by APAC where most trading takes place.

On the contrary, the volumes of currency futures in 1H 2020 increased by 34.48% compared to the same period in 2019, and an increase in trading activity was noted in all regions. Compared to H2 2019, volumes increased by 35.61%, also in all regions.

The 1H 2021 data confirms the upward trend seen at the end of 2020, with many indicators hitting record levels, especially in the Americas. According to researchers, the growth of derivatives markets was facilitated by government measures such as the

introduction of vaccines against COVID-19, additional stimulus packages; financial savings accumulated during the pandemic as well as the increased confidence of traders in the economic recovery (The WFE Statistics Team, 2021).

Compared to the same period in 2020, 36% more contracts were concluded: options and futures increased by 56% and 20.4%, respectively. By region, the increase was spread across the Americas (29.2%), APAC (57.7%), and EMEA (3.7%). Compared to 2H 2020, derivatives volumes were up by 18% to a record 29.2 billion contracts. The number of contracts increased for all types of contracts except for currency futures. Options increased by 27.9% to 14.7 billion contracts, while futures rose by 9.3% to 14.5 billion contracts. The volume of trading in derivatives increased in all regions: the Americas (18.3%), APAC (22.7%), and the EMEA region (2.9%).

Stock option volumes in 1H 2021 increased by 68.8% compared to the same period in 2020, with the increase driven by positive indicators across all regions. Compared to 2H 2020, share option volumes in 1H 2021 were up 20%. The increase was mainly driven by the growth of 18.9% in the Americas, accounting for 89% of global volumes, as well as by the countries of APAC and EMEA, which grew by 33.2% and 24%, respectively. Researchers (Hsiao & Tsai, 2018) note that stock options are the second most traded product with a share of 16.9% after stock market index options.

Stock futures trading volumes in 1H 2021 were 83.2% higher than the same period of 2020, with strong gains across all regions, with the Americas growing the most at 640.5% thanks to the staggering performance of the Brazil stock exchange (749.1%); APAC showed growth by 33.1%, while the EMEA region, which is the largest market, grew by 87.3%. Compared to H2 2020, stock futures trading volumes in H1 2021 increased by 10.4%. Growth occurred due to the Americas (36.2%) and APAC (16.9%).

The 59% increase in stock market index option volumes in 1H 2021 compared to the same period in 2020 was due to the APAC region (76.7%), while the Americas and EMEA decreased by 15.8% and 29.2%, respectively. At the same time, compared to 2H 2020, the volume of stock index options in 1H 2021 increased by 27.4%. Stock index options, the most traded derivatives by volume (22% share), increased in the Americas and the APAC region, respectively by 14.5% and 29.7%. The study (Zheng, 2019) notes that they are traded mainly in the APAC region (91% of the total volume).

Stock index futures volumes in 1H 2021 increased by 8.8% compared to the same period in 2020, mainly due to the Americas (26.2%), while they decreased in the APAC region and EMEA by 15.2% and 29%, respectively. Compared to H2 2020, stock index futures volumes increased by 14.9%, mainly due to the Americas (20.1%), which is the largest market with 74% of the trading volume.

Currency options were 62.7% higher in 1H 2021 compared to the same period in 2020, driven entirely by APAC which grew by 73.7%, with volumes down by 24.9% in the Americas and by 20.7% in EMEA. Compared to 2H 2020, volumes increased by 33.2%, which was also due to growth in the APAC region (36.4%), where most of the volumes are traded (94%).

Currency futures were 21.2% higher in 1H 2021 compared to the same period in 2020, with growth across all regions. Compared to 2H 2020, volumes were 2.5% lower, driven by declines in the Americas (-5.7%) and EMEA (-5%).

Interest rate option volumes were 4.2% higher in 1H 2021 compared to the same period in 2020, driven by a 5.3% increase in the Americas. Compared to H2 2020, interest rate options were the product that rose in price the most (68.6%). The surge was driven by the largest American market, with an 82% share of trading volume which saw a 72.7% increase, and the EMEA region which grew by 52.4%.

Volumes of interest rate futures in 1H 2021 compared to the same period in 2020 increased minimally (0.9%). However, compared to 2H 2020, the volumes grew already by 32.7% due to all regions. Researchers (Chang et al., 2018) note that interest rate futures are the most traded interest rate derivative, with a volume share of 82%.

Commodity option volumes were 27.3% higher in 1H 2021 compared to the same period in 2020, entirely due to the explosive growth of 140.4% in the APAC region. Compared to 2H 2020, volumes increased by 16.8% due to all regions.

The 19.4% increase in commodity futures volumes in 1H 2021 compared to the same period in 2020 was entirely due to growth in the APAC region (43.2%), where 75% of contracts are traded, while in other regions there was a decline. Compared to 2H 2020, volumes increased slightly (2.1%). Researchers (Vo et al., 2019) note that commodity futures account for 96% of the volume of commodity derivatives.

Conclusion

During the last quarter of the 20th century, the volatility of the economic environment increased significantly, which led to a large increase in financial risks and caused both professional market participants and institutional investors to urgently need new types of derivative securities that would make it possible to effectively hedge and reduce losses in the event of adverse changes in the market and receive additional income from speculative operations in the market.

The findings showed that during the pandemic, trading in derivative financial instruments increased in all types of contracts, except for currency futures, and in all regions. While derivatives trading volumes have already shown positive momentum over previous years, the significant year-on-year increase during the pandemic is by far the largest in at least 15 years, including during the Great Financial Crisis of 2007–2008. This increase in derivatives trading volumes observed in 2020–2021, in our opinion, is explained by the need to manage risks in an environment of increased uncertainty and volatility caused by the COVID-19 pandemic.

Referencias

1. Al Janabi, M. A. M. (2021). Financial Derivatives During the COVID-19 Health Crisis. SSRN Electronic Journal. <https://doi.org/10.2139/ssrn.3858991>
2. Allayannis, G., Lel, U., & Miller, D. P. (2012). The use of foreign currency derivatives, corporate governance, and firm value around the world. *Journal of International Economics*, 87(1), 65–79. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jinteco.2011.12.003>
3. Ameer, R., Mohd Isa, R. B., & Abdullah, A. bin. (2011). A Survey on the Usage of Derivatives and Their Effecton Cost of Equity Capital. *The Journal of Derivatives*, 19(1), 56–71. <https://doi.org/10.3905/jod.2011.19.1.056>
4. Bartram, S. M., Brown, G. W., & Conrad, J. (2011). The Effects of Derivatives on Firm Risk and Value. *Journal of Financial and Quantitative Analysis*, 46(4), 967–999. <https://doi.org/10.1017/S0022109011000275>

5. Bartram, S. M., Brown, G. W., & Fehle, F. R. (2009). International Evidence on Financial Derivatives Usage. *Financial Management*, 38(1), 185–206. <https://doi.org/10.1111/j.1755-053X.2009.01033.x>
6. Bezler, O., & Borbasova, Z. (2018). Econometric assessment of factors of graduate employability. *Journal of Applied Economic Sciences*, 6(60), 1734–1739.
7. Bezzina, F. H., & Grima, S. (2012). Exploring factors affecting the proper use of derivatives. *Managerial Finance*, 38(4), 414–435. <https://doi.org/10.1108/03074351211207554>
8. Carbonneau, A. (2021). Deep hedging of long-term financial derivatives. *Insurance: Mathematics and Economics*, 99, 327–340. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.insmatheco.2021.03.017>
9. Chang, C.-C., Ho, K.-Y., & Hsiao, Y.-J. (2018). Derivatives usage for banking industry: evidence from the European markets. *Review of Quantitative Finance and Accounting*, 51(4), 921–941. <https://doi.org/10.1007/s11156-017-0692-3>
10. Denisova, D. A., Levanova, N. G., Dibrova, Z. N., Isakova, G. K., Hafizov, D., & Lizina, O. M. (2021). Indicators of State Financial Support for Capital Reproduction in the Agricultural Economic Sector: The European Union and Russia. *Universal Journal of Agricultural Research*, 9(5), 176–183. <https://doi.org/10.13189/ujar.2021.090504>
11. Galanov, V. A. (2019). *Proizvodnye finansovye instrumenty [Derivatives]* (2nd ed.). INFRA-M.
12. Gasparian, M. S., Kiseleva, I. A., Titov, V. A., & Olenev, L. A. (2021). Simulation and risk management of financial activities in the digital economy era. *Nexo Revista Científica*, 34(04), 1388–1395. <https://doi.org/10.5377/nexo.v34i04.12684>
13. Hammoudeh, S., & McAleer, M. (2013). Risk management and financial derivatives: An overview. *The North American Journal of Economics and Finance*, 25, 109–115. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.najef.2012.06.014>
14. Hsiao, Y.-J., & Tsai, W.-C. (2018). Financial literacy and participation in the derivatives markets. *Journal of Banking & Finance*, 88, 15–29. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jbankfin.2017.11.006>
15. John, C. (2008). *Hull Options, Futures and Other Derivatives*. Wiley.

16. Kulanov, A., Issakhova, A., Koshkina, O., Issakhova, P., & Karshalova, A. (2020). Venture Financing and the Fuel and Energy Complex: Investing in Alternative Energy. *International Journal of Energy Economics and Policy*, 10(5), 531–538. <https://doi.org/10.32479/ijeep.9963>
17. Lochan, S. A., Rozanova, T. P., Bezpалov, V. v., & Fedyunin, D. v. (2021). Supply Chain Management and Risk Management in an Environment of Stochastic Uncertainty (Retail). *Risks*, 9(11), 197. <https://doi.org/10.3390/risks9110197>
18. Lukhmanova, G. K., Baisholanova, K. S., Baibulekova, L. A., Primzharova, K. K., & Kassymbekova, G. R. (2018). Financial market of Kazakhstan: Current state and ways of stabilization in the context of global instability. *Journal of Advanced Research in Law and Economics*, 9(6). [https://doi.org/10.14505/jarle.v9.6\(36\).20](https://doi.org/10.14505/jarle.v9.6(36).20)
19. Nezhnikova, E. v., Okhremenko, I. v., & Papelniuk, O. v. (2018). Investigation of the features of investment in the development of renewable energy sources: Main consumers, legal regulation, equipment, rates and delivery. *International Journal of Energy Economics and Policy*, 8(4).
20. Ramazanov, I.A., Panasenko, S. V., Cheglov, V. P., Krasil'nikova, E. A., & Nikishin, A.F. (2021). Study of innovative activity of the distributive industries of the Russian Federation in the context of the world economy digitalization and globalization. *Nexo Revista Científica*, 34(02), 926–941. <https://doi.org/10.5377/nexo.v34i02.11620>
21. Ruiz, J. L. (2018). Financial development, institutional investors, and economic growth. *International Review of Economics & Finance*, 54, 218–224. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.iref.2017.08.009>
22. Safonova, T. Yu. (2016). Rynok proizvodnykh finansovykh instrumentov kak samostoyatelnyi sektor finansovogo rynka [Derivatives market as an independent financial market sector]. *Dengi i Kredit*, 11, 34–40.
23. Sundaram, R. K. (2012). *Derivatives in Financial Market Development*. - London. International Growth Centre.
24. Tanha, H., & Dempsey, M. (2017). Derivatives Usage in Emerging Markets Following the GFC: Evidence from the GCC Countries. *Emerging Markets Finance and Trade*, 53(1), 170–179. <https://doi.org/10.1080/1540496X.2016.1157467>

25. The WFE Research Team (2020). Derivatives Report 2020. <https://www.world-exchanges.org/our-work/articles/derivatives-report-2020>
26. The WFE Statistics Team (2020). The impact of Covid-19 during the first quarter of 2020 and 2019 Market Highlights. <https://www.world-exchanges.org/our-work/articles/impact-covid-19-during-first-quarter-2020-and-2019-market-highlights>
27. The WFE Statistics Team (2021). H1 2021 Market Highlights Report. <https://www.world-exchanges.org/our-work/articles/h1-2021-market-highlights-report>
28. Vo, D., Huynh, S., Vo, A., & Ha, D. (2019). The Importance of the Financial Derivatives Markets to Economic Development in the World's Four Major Economies. *Journal of Risk and Financial Management*, 12(1), 35. <https://doi.org/10.3390/jrfm12010035>
29. Zheng, J. (2019). A Brief Analysis of Derivative Financial Instrument Accounting and China's Countermeasures. *Finance and Market*, 4(2), 59–62. <https://doi.org/10.18686/fm.v4i2.1602>.